
Legai Notices 
• First pub. Feb 13, 1958* 

SHERIFF’S SALE 

Notice is hereby given that by 
virtue of an Order of Sale issued 
to me by the Clerk of the District 
Court of Holt County, Nebraska, 
in an Action pending in said 
Court wherein, 

E. C. WELLER 
IS PLAINTIFF, and JAMES M. 
CORKLE. BLANCHE R. GORKI-E, 
The Travelers Insurance Com- 
pany; Stock Gro, Inc.; Dr. 
Salsbury’s Laboratories, Incor- 
porated; Universal Marketing 
Company; Railway Express Agen- 
cy, Inc.; Russell-Milier Milling 
Company; Anderson Box Com- 
pany ; Brown & Bigelow Com- 
pany; Ray A. Bachtel; Ted Simp- 
son ; Lexington Mill & Elevator 
Co.; Farmers Co-Operative As- 
sociation; R. II. Jandebeur, d-b-a 
Sunny Slope Farms, United 
States of America; The O. A. 
Cooper Company; John Doe, real 
true name unknown; Mary Doe 
real true name unknown, wife of 
John Doe; Richard Roe, real true 
name unknown; Mary Roe, real 
true name unknown, wife of Rich- 
ard Rot'; Thomas Doe, real true 

name unknown; Anna Doe real 
true name unknown, wife of 
Thomas Doe; Roscoe Roe, real 
true name unknown; Regina Roe, 
real true name unknown, wife 
of Roscoe Roe; Albert Doe, real 
true name unknown, and Stella 
Doe, real true name unknown, 
wife of Alt)ert Doe, defendants, 
being numbered 15123. I will 
sell to the highest Bidder for 

Cash at the front Door of the 
Court House in O’Neill, Nebras- 
ka, on the 17th day of March, 
1958 at 10 o’clock A M.. the fol- 
lowing described Premises in 
Holt County, Nebraska: 

A tract of land beginning at a 

point thirty-four (34) rods east of 
the southwest corner of the North- 
west Quarter (NWV4) of Section 
Twenty-nine (29), in Township 
Twenty-nine (29), North, Range 
Eleven (11), West of the Sixth P 
M thence north twenty (20) rods, 
thence west two (2) rods, thence 
north Twenty-two (22) rods, 
thence east thirty-two (32) rods, 
thence south forty-two (42) rods, 
thence west thirty (30) rods to 
the place of beginning, situated 
in the Southwest Quarter of the 
Northwest Quarter (SWV4NWV4) 
of Section Twenty-nine (29) afore- 

sa.id; _ 

Lots One (1), Two (2), Three 
(3) and Four (4) in Block “D’’ of 

Golden’s Subdivision of Blocks 
A B, and the North Half (NV4) 
of Block D of Fahy’s Second Ad- 

dition to O’Neill, Holt County, 
Nebraska; 

Lots Seven (7), Eight (8) and 
Nine (9) in Block ‘‘E’’ in Fahy’s 
Second Addition to the City of O’- 

Neill, Holt County, Nebraska; 
The Southeast Quarter (SEVi) 

of Section Twenty-two 4 22», Town- 
ship Twenty-nine (29), North, 
Range Eleven (ID, West of the 
6th P, M., in Holt County, Ne- 
braska. 

; to satisfy the following amounts 
adjudged to be liens against said 
premises, and decreed to be due 
the following named parties, to- 

i wit: 
1 To E. C. Weller. $30,569.77, 

with interest thereon from June 
5th, 1957, at 5Vi per cent; 

2. To Stock-Gro, Inc $1,197.50, 
and costs totaling $18.25, with in- 
terest thereon from Jan. 21, 1953, 
at 6 per cent; 

3 To Dr. Salsbury’s Labora- 
tories Inc., $1,540.97 and costs 
totaling $19.25, with interest 
thereon from April 21, 1953, at 6 

per cent; 
4. To Universal Marketing Co., 

$500.00, with interest thereon 
from October 1, 1953, at 6 per 
cent; 

5. To Railway Express Agen- 
cy, Inc., $1.400 00 and costs to- 

taling $1705 with interest thereon 
1 from February 15, 1951, at 6 per 
cent; 

6. To Brown and Bigelow Co 
$252 89 and costs totaling $5.25, 

i with interest thereon from Janu- 
l ary 1. 1952, at 6 per cent; 

7. To Roy H. Bachtel $596.00, 
and costs totaling $5.25. with in- 
terest thereon from April 21, 1955, 

j at 6 per cent; 
8. To Ted Simpson $115.00, 

and costs totaling $12.25, with in- 
terest thereon from Aug. 25th, 
1954, at 6 per £ent; 

9. To Lexington Mill & Eleva- 
tor Company. $1,465 25 and costs 

totaling $13.25. with interest 
thereon from Dec, 13, 1955, at 6 

per cent; 
10 To Farmers Cooperative 

Association. $327.27 and costs to- 
<11 tuith interest there- 

on from July 16. 1954, at 6 per 
cent: 

11. To R. H. Jandebeur, d-b-a 

Sunny Slope Farms, 1st Cause, 
$1,600.00 and costs totaling $12.25, 
with interest thereon from April 
17. 1952, at 6 per cent; 2nd. Cause, 
$1,325.00, with interest thereon 
from April 23, 1952, at 6 per cent; 

12. To O. A. Cooper Company, 
$11,752.86 and costs totaling 
$47215. with interest thereon from 
Feb. 10, 1956, at 8 per cent; 

and $10 00 costs of suit and ac- 

cruing costs. 
Dated this 8th day of February, 

1958. 
LEO S. TOM JACK 

Sheriff of Holt County Nebraska 
42-46c 

(First pub. March 6, 1958) 
John R. Gallagher, Attorney 
NOTICE TO CREDITORS 

Estate No 4241 
IN THE COUNTY COURT OF 

HOLT COUNTY, NEBRASKA, 
FEBRUARY 27, 1958. 
IN THE MATTER OF THE 

ESTATE OF CLARENCE BOOTH, 
DECEASED. 

CREDITORS of said estate are 

hereby notified that the time 
limited for presenting claims 
against said estate is June 27, 
1958, and for the payment of 
debts is February 27, 1959 and 
that on March 27, 1958, and on 

June 28. 1958, at 10 o’clock A. 
M., each day, I will be at the 
County Court Room in said Coun- 
ty to receive, examine, hear, al- 
low, or adjust all claims and ob- 
jections duly fied. 

LOUIS W. REIMER, 
County Judge 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 
45-47 

Mr. and Mrs. Ray Eby were 

Sunday guests of his mother, 
Mrs. Alma Eby, in Ainsworth. 

~~~ 

—f 

INCOME TAX ASSISTANCE 
Accounting & Financial Reports Prepared 

Bookkeeping Service 

MORGAN WARD 
(Formerly with the Internal Revenue Service) 

ACCOUNTANT 
OOIJIEN BIJ>G. — PHONE 414 — O’NEILL, NEBR. 

Good Tax and Record Keeping Service Don’t Cost They Pay 

FARM CLOSE-OUT 
On the premises, located 2 mi. west of Chambers, 1 mi. 

north and \ mi. west: OR 9 mi east of the junction of Hwys. 
11-95, 1 mi. north and Vi mi. east, on— 

Friday, March 14th 
Sale to Start at 12:30 p.m. Lunch by Bethany ladles 

U HEAD OF CATTLE: Including 1 Reg. Hereford bull, lVi yrs. 
old: 17 milk cows, milking now: 13 whfc. heifers, coming 
2 and 3: 1 blk. heifer calf; 2 yrlg. wf. steers; 1 yrlg. wf. 

heifer; 2 small calves, one cow and 8 handled calves. 

4 stks. Alfalfa — 70 T. Prairie Hay — Stk. oats straw — 500 

bus. Nemalia oats —shelled and cleaned popcorn — j.ooo bu. 

yellow ear corn — some poultry. 
I 

MACHINERY AND EQUIPMENT: 2 F-20 Farmall tract ; 

reg. Farmall: J-D GP tractor; 14-ft tractor disc; 3 tractor 

plows; cabling rack; G-I compicker with shucking bed; 10-ft. j 
windrower ; 28-ft. elevator; hammermill; manure spreader; 
loader for F-20; 8-ft dozer blade: fork for hay; Delaval elec- 

tric cream separator; Reg. brand; etc. I 

FULL IJNE OF HOUSEHOLD GOODS 

Terms: Strictly Cash. 

GERTRUDE & HENRY WALTER, Own. 
Ed Thorin, O'Neill, Auct. Chambers St Bk Chambers, Clerk 

(First pub. March 6. 1958.) 
William W. Griffin, Attorney 
NOTICE OF PROBATE OF 

WBJ 
Estate No. 4249 

COUNTY COURT OF HOLT 
COUNTY, NEBRASKA 
ESTATE OF WILLIAM EGGER 

DECEASED 
THE STATE OF NEBRASKA TO 

ALL CONCERNED: 
Notice is hereby given that a pe- 

tition has been filed for the pro- 
bate of the will of said deceased, 
and for the appointment of Flor- 
ence Egger as Executrix thereof, 
which will be for hearing in this 
court on March 27, 1958, at 10 
o'clock A M. 

IjOUIS W. REIMER 
County Judge 

(COUNTY COURT SEALr 
45-47c 

(First Pub. March 13, 1958) 
William W Griffin, Attorney 

NOTICE FOR PETITION FOR 
ADMINISTRATION 

Estate No. 4247 
IN Tin-: COUNTY COURT OF 

HOLT COUNTY. NEBRASKA. 
MARCH 6 1958 
IN THE MATTER OF THE ES- 

TATE OF JOHN NIEWOHNER, 
I >ECEASED. 

Notice is hereby given to all 
persons interested in said estate 
that a petition has been filed in 
said Court for the appointment 
of Edward Campbell as Adminis- 
trator of said estate, and will be 
heard April 3, 1958 at 10 o’clock 
A. M., at the County Court Room 
in O’Neill, Nebraska. 

LOUIS W. REIMER, 
County Judge. 

(COUNTY COURT SEAL) 
46-48pd 

Church Group Holds 
Waffle S uppe r 

PAGE Moml)ers of the Young 
Adult Sunday-school class anil 
their families were treated to a 
waffle supper Sunday evening at 
the church when the men pre- 
pared and served the supper. The 
waffles were complemented by 
syrup and sausages and coffee in 
abundance. 

Mrs. Norman Trowbridge, Mrs. 
Neven Ickes, jr., Mrs. William 
Ragland were the planning com- 
mittee for the event. 

During the business meeting 
the decision was made to send 
$500, to the Methodist Board of 
Missions at New York City as an 
advance special to be used for 
the work of Carroll French in the 
Belgian Congo field. 

Mr. and Mrs. Dale Stauffer 
were in charge of the contests 
and games. Mrs. Lisle Mewmaw 
had the devotional period. 

The announcement was made 
that Mr .and Mrs. Norman Trow- 
bridge will be in charge of the 
entertainment, Mr. and Mrs. 
Roger Bowen will have the les- 
son and a sack lunch wall be 
brought by each guest for the 
April 13 meeting when the study 
of the “Twelve Disciples” will be 
begun. 

Other Page News 
Mr. and Mrs. Homer Ruther- 

ford went to Miltonvale, Kans., 
Friday where they were met by 
their son, A/lc Walter Ruther- 
ford, who is on leave from Okin- 
wa and his sister, Faye, and Miss 
Marilyn Terrill accompanied the 
group to Page for the weekend. 
Mr. and Mrs. Otto Terrill took 
the girls back to Miltonvale Sun- 
day afternoon where they are stu- 
dents at Miltonvale college. Wal- 
ter will spend his leave with rela- 
tives here and will report April 
7. He expects to be given a 

“stateside” assignment or be 
eligible for a discharge. 

Mr. and Mrs. Carl Max were 

Wednesday, March 5, supper 
hosts to Messrs William Hock. 
Edd Stewart, Don Nissen and 

j Jerome Allen and their wives 

| and Leigh Cull for a turkey feed. 
The evening was spent with cards 
and viewing TV. 

I Mr. and Mrs. John Walker and 
son, Bobbv, were Sunday dinner 

I guests of Mr. and Mrs. Cordes 
Walker. The Walkers have sever- 

ed their business connections in 
Madisoh and are back in Norfolk. 

Mr. and Mrs. Neven Ickes, jr., 
and Teri went to Ponca Sunday 
where they attended the wedding 
of Miss Mardell Curry and Char- 
les Sypher of Omaha at a 3 o'- 

clock ceremony at the Presbyter- 
ian church at Ponca. Miss Curry 
and Mrs. Ickes were roommates 
at Wayne State Teachers college 
Bob and Bruce were guests of 

their grandparents, Mr. and Mrs. 

| R F. Park, for the day. 
M. and Mrs. Keith Weyer ot 

Plainview were Sunday dinner 

guests of Mrs. Evelyn Gray and 

afternoon visitors at the Cordes 
Walker home. 

Mrs. Dan Troshynski went tc 

Alliance Friday where she is a 

guest of her son-in-law and 

daughter, Mr. and Mrs. Lloyc 
Powell, and daughter, Jo. 

1 1" 

Never An After-Thirst! 

SWITCH TO 

SPIRT 
Paul Shierk 

INSURANCE AGENCY 

O’NEILL, NEBR. 

Insurance of All 
Kinds 

Money To Loan! 
Household Goods, Personal 

Property, Cars, Trucks, 
Farm Equipment 

LOW RATES 

HARRINGTON 
Loan and Investment 

Company 
I- 

Riverside News 
Anna Miller spent Sunday at 

the Johnny Miller home. The 
IzJrraine Montgomery family 
were afternoon callers. 

Raymond Turner left Saturday 
stopping in Omaha enroute to 

his base after spending a fur- 
lough with his parents. 

Mrs. Dave Pollock visited Mrs. 
Bert Fink Thursday. 

Mr. and Mrs. Walter Miller 
celebrated their wedding anni- 

versary Saturday. They were 

dinner guests at the Leo Miller 
home Sunday Other guests were 

Jay Butler, Danny Miller and Mr. 
and Mrs. Howard Miller. 

Mr. and Mrs. Dave Pollock 
visited Mr. and Mrs. Rollie Snell 
in Page Wednesday, March 5. 

The Don Larson family visited 
Sunday at the Albert Larson 
home. 

Wayne Frys visited Al Gibson 
m Ewing on Thursday evening. 

Mr. and Mrs. Bill Fry went to 
Omaha Wednesday, March 5 to 
v isit at the Frank Emsick home. 
Mrs. Ora Switzer accompanied 
them to Omaha and visited at the 
Ruby, Alberta and Cleo Butler 
home and at (he Darrol Switzer 
home. 

Ora Switzer visited Sunday at 
the Wendell Switzer home. 

The Richard Napier family 
\ isted at the Lynn Fry home Sat- 
urday evening. 

Mr. and Mrs. Dewitt Hoke 
were in Neligh Thursday. 

Shelia Fry visited at the Floyd 
Napier home while Mr. and Mrs 
Lynn Fry were in Neligh Tues-1 
day, March 4. 

The Archie Johnston family 
were supper guests Tuesday, 
March 4, at the Will Shrader 
home. 

Mr. and Mrs. Lynn Fry enter-j 
tained the forum group Friday 
evening at the church annex. Mr. 
and Mrs. Wayne Shrader gave 
the lesson and devotionals. 

Mr. and Mrs. Dale Napier were 
Sunday dinner guests at the Lynn 
Fry home. 

Mr. and Mrs. Holland Hord and 
Duane and Richard Wos lager 
visited Thursday evening at the 
Lionel Gunter home. 

Mrs Earl Pierson and Mrs. 
Walter Woepple visited their 
mother in Brunswick Thursday 
afternoon. 

Mr. and Mrs. Robert Ahlers 
and family of Wisner and Rozella 
Ahlers of Norfolk visited Monday, 
evening, March 3, at the Rudy Ah- 
lers home. 

The Will Shrader family ate 
dinner Friday at the Archie 
Johnston home. 

Mr. and Mrs. Rudy Ahlers 
were in Tilden Monday afternoon, 
\Tnrrh 

The Maynard Morrow family 
of O’Neill were weekend guests 
at the Wilbur Bennett home Sun- 
day guests were Mr. and Mrs. 
Will Shrader, Alice and Eddie 
and the Archie Johnston and 
Willie Shrader families. 

Earl Pierson helped the Bern- 
ard Shroeder family move to 
their farm northeast of Neligh 
Friday. 

Linda Montgomery spent 
Thursday at the Lynn Fry home 
while Mr. and Mrs. Floyd Nap- 
ier and Mr. and Mrs Lorraine 
Montgomey and Connie were in 
Norfolk. Connie went to an opto- 
metrist to have her eyes checked. 

Joan Miller spent Wednesday 
night, March 5, with Catherine 
Lofquist, Terry and Patty Lof- 
quist were overnight guests of 
Steve and Beckie Miller. 

Mr. and Mrs. James Pollock 
returned home after spending 
several weeks at the Allan Pol- 
lock home while Allan was in 
Omaha. 

Mr. and Mrs. Bert Fink attend- 
ed the Hesse sale north of Page 
Tuesday, March 4. 

| Club to Gather 
Used Spectacles 

PAGE — During a discussion 
Saturday afternoon at the home | 
of Mrs. R. F. Park where the 
members of the Chatter-Sew club 
were assembled for their March 
meeting the decision was made 
to sponsor the gathering up of 
glasses, in whatever state of dis- 
repair they might be — lenses, 
frames or bows — to be sent to 
"Glasses for the Needy” where 
they will be utilised according 
to the patient s need for those 
who cannot afford that specal 
attention, free of charge. 

Mrs. John Sorensen will be the 
April 4 hostess. 

St. Patrick’s Ball 
Is Planned— 

LYNCH The American Legion 
post is sponsoring its annual St. 
Patrick’s day ball March 17 at 
the Lynch ballroom. 

Guest Pastor \\ ill 

Appear at Page 
PAGE Rev. Clarence Buehler 

of the Scotia and North Loup 
pastorate will be m charge of 
special services at the Page 
Methodist church Sunday. March 
16 through the 20. 

Reverend Buehler will be guest 
speaker at the morning service 
Sunday and will commence the 
special service on Sunday eve- 

ning when tlic emphasis will be 
on youth's work. Monday evening 
will feature children’s work while 
Tuesday evening will lx? devoted 
to the interests of the WSCS and 
King's Daughter's group The 
young adults will lx> the favored 
group on Wednesday evening and 
the services will be concluded on 

Thursday evening when the f el- 
lowship and adult Bible classes 
will lx1 the honored group. 

Church Notices 
METHODIST 

(Chainbe rs-Amelia) 
Rev. Harold D. Bonath, pastor 

CHAMBERS 
Thursday, March (today) 13; 

WSCS day apart, 2 p.m. 
Sunday, March 16: Fourth Sun- 

day in "Lent: Sunday-school. 10 
a.m.; worship, 11 a.m.; senior 
MYF, 7:30 a.m. 

Monday, March 17: Senior 
choir, 8 p.m. 

Thursday, March 20: WSCS at 
2 p.m. Study of Mark. Nellie Med- 
ea It and Leona Gleed. 
AMELIA 

Saturday, Match 15: Member- 
ship classes, 1:30 p.m. 

Sunday, March 16 Fourth Sun- 

day in Lent: worship, 9:30 a.m.; 

Sunday-school, 10:30 a.m. 

Tuesday, March 18: Spring sup- 
per and blind auction. 6 p.m., at 
the annex. 

Thursday, March 20: Choir and 
MYF, 7:30 p.m. 

March 26: Missionary Coole 
speaks and tells of work in Sara- 
wak, Borneo. Clearwater Ewing. 
Inman, Page and Chambers in- 
vited. 

March 27: MYF Slave auction 
& family night. 7:30 pm. 

FOR BOTH CHURCHES 
Monday, March 17: Vacation 

Bible schol clinic at O’Neill. 
Wednesday, March 19: Confer- 

ence prayer vigil. Amelia 6-9 

p.m.; Chambers 9-12 p.m. 

METHODIST (O’NeiU-Emmet) 
O'NEILL— 

Thursday, March 13 (today) 
13: WSCS, 2:30 p.m. 

Friday. March 14: Missions 
commission, 1 p.m.; Dorcas, 
2 p.m. 

Saturday, March 15: Guild 
breakfast and study, 7 a.m.; 
men's breakfast, 7 a.m.; junior 
choir, 10:30 a m. 

Sunday, March 16: Sunday- 
school, 9:45 am.; worship, 11 
a.m.; adult membership class, 
7:30 p.m. 

Monday, March 17: Vacation 
church school insitute, 9 a.m.- 

4 p.m.; intermediate MYF, 7 

p.m.; WSCS and guild joint meet- 

ing, 8 p.m. _ 

Tuesday. March 18: Study 
group, 9:30 a.m. 

Wednesday, March 19: WSCS 
study, 2:30 pm.; high school 
choir, 7:30; adult choir, 8 p.m.; 
senior MYF, 8 pm. 

Thursday, March 20: Prayer 
goup, 10 a.m. 

EMMET- ■ 

Sunday, March 16: Children s 

Sunday-school and morning wor- 

ship, 9:30 a.m.; adult Sunday- 
school, 10:30 a.m. 

Thursday, March Z0: WSCS. 

CENTER UNION (O’Neill) 
Rev. C. P. Turner, minister 
Sunday, March 15: Sunday- 

school, 10 a.m; preaching ser- 

vice, 11 a.m. Young people’s 
meeting, at 7:30 in the evening. 
Preaching service following the 

young people's meeting. 
Prayer meeting and Bible 

study will lie in the home of Mr. 
and Mrs. Otto Lorenz Wednesday 
evening, March 19, at 8 o’clock 
You are cordially invited to at- 
tend all or any of these services. 

Completes Naval 
Reserve Cruise— 

LYNCH—Gerald D. Elsasser, 
yeoman third class, USN, son of 
Mr. and Mrs. Wilham Elsasser of 

Lynch, and husband of Mrs. Dor- 
ene Elsasser of Cheyenne, Wyo., 
returned to New York on Feb.- 

ruary 15 aboard the destroyer 
escort USS Kyne after a two-week 
naval reserve training cruise to 
Key West and Tampa, Fla. 

Mr. and Mrs. Bernard Matt- 
hews departed Sunday after hav- 
ing been here to attend th funeral 
of Mr. Mathew's brother, James 
Matthws. Ms. Fay Hill of Gordon, 
thes foremr Nell Matthews, re- 

turned Friday "to he home. 

New Scientific Discovery Kills Raff 
and Mice in Short Order 

Contains New Chemical Diphacinane ■ 

CLEANS OUT WORST RAT COLONIES 
Clean up your rodent problem 
quickly, easily. Get Diphacin, 
the powerful new chemical in 
bait form. Diphacin ia vacuum 

packed to insure against stale- 
net* common to other baits. 
And it’s so tasty that rats and 
mice can’t resist it. Each Di- 
phacin can makes a self-feeding 
bait station. In stores now— Household 1 lb ton 

just Bay “die-fas-in.” $izeH9< $149 

: 
I 

Nichols Quitting Reformatory 
LINCOLN What type of in- 

stitution has Robert Nichols run 
for the past two years? 

Nichols, who quits April 15 as 

superintendent of the men's re- 

formatory. took over an intitut- 
ion that had lx'en riot-tom under 
two superintendents in 71 days, 
George Morris and M L. Wim- 
berly. 

Nichols began methodically to 
renovate the physical plant and 
set up vocational, educational 
and physical training programs. 

His reign hits been quiet. He 
chopped theh payroll from t OS to 
73 employees. Escapes dropped 
from 23 a year to six. Nichols 
said he never had a complaint 
from an inmate, parent or from 
the board of control, which super- 
vises the institution and 16 
others. 

"I t(x)k pride in Ix'ttering the 
program and trying to return 
men to society as self-supporting 
citizens,’’ Nichols said. 

His program drew praise from 
Gov. Victor Anderson and all 
memlx'rs of the board of control. 

Yet, Nichols quit in a huff 
What was the reason? The super- 
intendent said the state pardon 
hoard made too many changes in 
methods of figuring how much 
time an inmate got off his sent- 
ence for gtxxl behavior. 

He criticized Attv.-Oon. Beck, 
pardon board member, and Mrs. 
Loretta Walker, board adminis- 
trative assistant, but praised 
Governor Anderson, toard chair- 
man. 

Bock said no changes had lx'en 
made in methods. He declined 
further comment. 

It appeared the difficutly came 
because “good time” had lx'en 
figured partially on a sentence 
eiven an inmate .rather than on 

time served. 
In a formal opinion. Beck held 

after statutory good time allow- 
ed automatically by law is tak- 
en off a sentence, extra good 
time has been served, not bo- 
sent enee is served 

His opinion said that extra 
time has hone served, not be- 
fore. In effect, this makes an in- 
mate serve longer. 

Governor Anderson said Beck 
is the legal officer of the state 
and his opinion would be followed 
unless changed by the courts. 

A case, in which an inmate 
has sued the state for his release, 
contending he has not received 
all the good time he is entitled 
to, comes up in court March 18. 

Afer Beck's opinion, Nichols, 
Mrs. Walker and Beck had a 

heated discussion, after which 
Nichols quit. 

Nichols said the difficulty over 

good time calculations had cau- 
sed a morale problem among in- 
mates. 
Mental Retarded School— 

There about 1,176 mentally re- 

tarded persons in Nebraska up to 
21 years of age who are not con- 

fined at the Beatrice State home. 
Mrs. Catherine Martin, chair- 

man of the state board of control, 
which is thinking about establish- 
ment of a residential school for 
the mentally retarded, announced 
the figure. 

Of the 1,176, she said 478 are in 
no school of any kind. 

The legislature appropriated 
$80,000 for establishment of one 

or more such institutions. Mrs. 
Martin said the board will name 
an advisory committee to help 
decide such problems as loca- 
tion. 

Small Schools— 
A record number of small high 

schools has lx>en tabbed as non- 

npproved by the state board of 
education. 

This means the schools cannot 
collect the free high school tuit- 
ion which is made to educate 
rural youngsters in a high school. 

The levy is made in all dis- 
tricts that do not have "approved 
sclxxvls." 

When a school is nan-approved, 
it means the board feels the ed- 
ucational program is such that 
there is “no potential" and that 
it "denied a gixxl educational 
program to its youngsters,” 
State Education Commissioner 
F. B. Pecker said. 

1 Hsapproved schools can con- 
tinue to operate hut the financial 
burdens tx'come extremely hea- 

I vy. 
Twenty -two schools were dis- 

approved Cowles, Hubbard, ! 

Odessa, Helden. Otoe, Swanton, 
Jackson, Ftiverdale, Mahno, 
Steele City, Virginia, Ong, Max- 
cot, Bristow, Reynolds, Peters- 
burg, Unwood, Unadilla, Irving- 
ton, Burr, Belvidore and Dixon. 

Normal Itourd— 
Enrollment at the four teach- 

ers colleges totals 3,.KM of which 
359 arc non-resident students, ac- 

cording to E. Alhin Larson. 
Larson, secretary of the state 

normal board which governs the 
colleges, said this compares 
with 3,412 total and 511 out-of- 
state students a year ago 

At Wayne, 20.9 percent of the j 
students are non-residents, at 
Chadron 15 percent, 12.7 at Peru 
and .76 of one percent at Kear- 
ney 

Figures show Chadron, with a 

10 percent drop and Wayne with 
a six percent, suffered most 
from hikes in out-of-state tuition, j 
McGinley Seeks Congress- 

State Sen. Donald McGinley of 
Ogallnln says he knows he will | 
have a “hard contest” in seek- 
ing the' post now held by Rep. 

I A. L. Miller, Kimball republican. 
But McGinley, in announcing 

for the democratic nomination in 
the Fourth district, said he feels 
people want a change. 

McGinley said if he is nomina- 
ted in the May primary he will 

Alice’s Beauty Shop j 
SL1ML1NER 

REDUCING MACHINE 
Phone 263 -O'Neill 

online an intensive crnnp<ugu 
although he realizes lie is facing 
a tough contest with Miller, 

IF YOU 
NEED 

MONEY 
You’ll Like Our Way 
of Doing Business! 

When you need money for 

any worthy purpose, such as 

• Old HIIN 
• Installment purchases 
• Medical Attention 
• Home anil \ulo Kepatrs 
• Seasonal Expenses, anil 

many other things 
Just tell us how much you 

can use! 

WE'VE SERVED thousands of 
folks in all walks of life, and 
in .our wide experience we’ve 
answered m st every person- 
al financial problem. 

You May Apply for 
$25.00 to $3,000 
On your car, furniture, ap- 

pliances or farm equipment. 
Payments are always arrang- 
ed to best fit your Income, 
budget and pay dates. At the 

same time, we siihsliuitlally 
reduce high monthly Install- 
ment payments through our 

common sense Consolidation 
Plan. 

Best of all, once your credit 
is established with us, you will 
have a ready source of extra 

cash whenever you need It. j 

Central Finance 
Corporation 
C. E. JONES, Mgr. 

Harmon Bldg. O’Neill, Nebr. 
■■ — 

O’NEILL TRANSFER 
JOHN J. TURNER, Prop. 

Call Us for Prompt, Efficient Service 

DAILY direct service to and from Omaha 
Pick up & door-to-door Delivery in O’Neill 
Also: Emmet, Atkinson, Stuart, Bassett, Newport and Sprlngvlew 
Moving our specialty — anywhere in Nebraska (U. S. and Canada 

j by agents interline) 

If You’ve Get It — A Truck Brought It 
Patronize a Home Owned and Operated Firm 

Your business will be appreciated 
Phone: O’NeJl 578 Omaha AT-0560 

"■ ■■■■■*&■■' * 

Nebraska’s leadership in the adoption of new and improved agricul- 
tural methods is demonstrated by the rapid increase in irrigated acre- 

age over the past five years—an increase that is greater, percentage- 
wise, than that reported by any other state. 

Increased irrigation has contributed immeasurably towards keeping 
the state’s total farm income at a high level, which in turn has con- 

tributed to everyone’s prosperity. 
The availability of a dependable supply of low-cost electricity to power 
the pumps has been one of the factors encouraging the spread of 
irrigation. 
Consumers, playing a vital role in building a greater electrical Nebras- 
ka since 1939 and now serving more than 117,000 customers across the 
state, salutes this spirit of agricultural progress. 

CONSUMERSE, 

Building for tomorrow's electrical progress today 


